ORDINANCE No. 2023-02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AMENDING SECTION 2-116 OF CHAPTER 2, ARTICLE III, DIVISION 2 OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES TITLED "COMPOSITION", TO PROVIDE FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF ALTERNATIVE BOARD MEMBERS TO THE CITY'S ADVISORY BOARDS; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALER; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION INTO THE CODE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") finds it necessary to and in the best interest of the citizens of the City to appoint alternates to the various advisory boards of the City; and

WHEREAS, the appointment of an alternate to the various advisory boards of the City will help to ensure that public business continues even in the absence of an advisory board member.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Incorporation of Recitals. The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Ordinance upon adoption hereof.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Amendment to Section 2-116 of the City of Doral's Code of Ordinances.</u> Section 2-116 of Chapter 2, Article III, Division 2 of the City of Doral's Code of Ordinances is hereby amended as follows:

Section 2-116. – Composition.

All Advisory Boards shall consist of five members, appointed as provided in the City Charter. In order to qualify to serve on an advisory board, an individual must be a

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law;

Words in underscored type are additions.

resident of the city, be employed in the city and/or own business in the city. Additionally, except as otherwise provided by law, all advisory boards shall have appointed to it an alternate member to serve in the absence of any one of the five appointed members.

Section 3. Repealer. All ordinances, or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith be, and the same, are hereby repealed.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Severability.</u> If any section, subsection, clause or provision of this Ordinance is declared invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder shall not be affected by such invalidity.

Section 5. Incorporation into the Code. It is the intention of the Mayor and the City Commission, and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Doral; that the sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered or re-lettered to accomplish such intentions; and that the word "Ordinance" shall be changed to "Section" or other appropriate word, as required.

<u>Section 6.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Ordinance will become effective ten (10) days after adoption at second reading.

The foregoing Ordinance was offered by Vice Mayor Pineyro who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Porras upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED on FIRST READING this 8 day of February, 2023.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on SECOND READING this 8 day of March, 2023.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

VALERIE VICENTE, ESQ. for

NABORS, GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A.

INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY

CODING:

Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; Words in underscored type are additions.